

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

WP NO: 22950 OF 2020

Between

1. K. Nagireddy, S/o. Narsi Reddy, Age. 44 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Damaracherla Village, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.
2. Karnam Kanaka Reddy, S/o. Venkat Reddy, Age. 36 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
3. Kunreddy Kotamma, W/o. Linga Reddy, Age. 64 years, Occ. House hold, R/o. Peddagudem Village, S/rsanagandla Post, Peddavoora Mandal, Nalgonda District.
4. Bogala Kavitha, W/o. Nagireddy, Age. 28 years, Occ. House hold, R/o. Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
5. K. Subbarao, S/o. China Venkaiah, Age. 58 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
6. R. Nagendrababu, S/o. Hemanayak, Age. 25 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Kapura Thanda, Veerlapalem, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.
7. Gopathi Ramakrishna, S/o. Gurunadham, Age. 42 years, Occ. Mechanic, R/o. H.No. 3-4-307, Gandhi Chowk, Khammam.
8. G. Kotaiah, S/o. Venkatesham, Age. 38 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
9. P. Maanu, S/o. Gabheerara, Age. 30 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Modugulakunta Thanda, Veerlapalem, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.
10. R. Bheema, S/o. Amar Singh, Age. 43 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Kapura Thanda, Veerlapalem, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.
11. R. Nanoji, S/o. Pulya, Age. 39 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Kapura Thanda, Veerlapalem, Damaracherla Mandal, Nalgonda District.
12. P. Saidulu, S/o. Pedda Somulu, Age. 38 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
13. K. Seetharam Reddy, S/o. Nagireddy, Age. 42 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.
14. S. Nagaiah, S/o. Guravaiah, Age. 35 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.

15. A. Maalu, S/o. Hariya, Age. 34 years, Occ. Agriculture, Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District.

.....PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District.
4. The Tahsildar, Damaracherla Mandal, Damaracherla, Nalgonda District.
5. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Damaracherla Mandal, Damaracherla, Nalgonda District.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in trying to dispossess the Petitioners No. 1 to 15 over their patta land to an extent of 220 sq. yards, 171 sq. yards, 171.11 sq. yards, 110 sq. yards, 110 sq. yards, 110 sq. yards, 110 sq. yards, 110 sq. yards, 85.5 sq. yards, 85.5 sq. yards, 110 sq. yards, 110 sq. yards, 85.5 sq. yards and 85.5 sq. yards respectively in Sy.No. 1100 situated at Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District without issuing any notice and without following due process of law as illegal, arbitrary and in violation of Articles 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents not to dispossess the Petitioners No. 1 to 15 from their respective patta lands in Sy. No.1100 situated at Damaracherla Village and Mandal, Nalgonda District without following due process of law;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI ANNAPURNA SREERAM Advocate for the Petitioners and GP FOR REVENUE (TG) for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioners present.

At request of the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, for counter, as a last chance, post on 19.06.2026, failing which, the respondents shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only) to the Director,

Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad, State Bank of India, Shantinagar Branch (Account No.52188926279).

Sd/- V.KAVITHA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.[By SPAD]
2. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.[By SPAD]
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Miryalaguda, Nalgonda District.[By SPAD]
4. The Tahsildar, Damaracherla Mandal, Damaracherla, Nalgonda District.[By SPAD]
5. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Damaracherla Mandal, Damaracherla, Nalgonda District.[By SPAD]
6. The Section Officer, Writ (Non-service) Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
7. One CC to Sri. ANNAPURNA SREERAM Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 23-04-2026

POST ON 19.06.2026

ORDER

WP.No.22950 of 2020

DIRECTION

